

Nos. 19-1729 & 19-3182

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

Defense Distributed, Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., Firearms Policy
Coalition, Inc., Firearms Policy Foundation, Calguns Foundation, California
Association of Federal Firearms Licensees, Inc., and Brandon Combs,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

Gurbir Grewal, Attorney General of the State of New Jersey,

Defendant - Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey; No. 3:19-CV-4753

**Appellants' Response to
Appellee's Motion for Summary Action**

Hartman & Winnicki, P.C.
Daniel L. Schmutter
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, New Jersey 07450
(201) 967-8040

Josh Blackman LLC
Josh Blackman
1303 San Jacinto Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(202) 294-9003

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores
Daniel Nightingale
Hannah Roblyer
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 4500
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 951-3700

Counsel for Appellants

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Argument.....	1
I. The motion is too late.	1
II. The October 9, 2019 Order forecloses summary affirmance.	2
III. The motion is incomplete.	3
A. The motion never addresses <i>Rolo</i> (3d Cir. 1991), which warrants reversal independently of the stay debate.	3
B. The motion never addresses four key stay questions.....	6
1. The need for both cases to be <i>ongoing</i> is a substantial question Grewal says nothing about.	7
2. The need for duplication to exist <i>at present</i> is substantial question Grewal says nothing about.	7
3. The need to account for alleged irreparable harm is a substantial question Grewal says nothing about.	8
4. The need to account for where relief can be afforded most expeditiously and effectively is a substantial question Grewal says nothing about.....	8
IV. The motion’s cherrypicked arguments are invalid.	9
A. The question regarding the CodeIsFreeSpeech.com publishers is substantial.	9
B. The question regarding due process failures is substantial.	14
1. The Plaintiffs never filed a substantive response.	14

- 2. The Plaintiffs were forced to argue at the status conference *over protest*, without notice or time to prepare.....16
- C. The admission of “no federalism concerns” makes the decision below *more* erroneous—not less.....17
- Conclusion20
- Certifications.....21

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bass v. Butler</i> , 258 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Batterman v. Leahy</i> , 544 F.3d 370 (1st Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Co., Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	10, 18
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	11
<i>Complaint of Bankers Trust Co. v. Chatterjee</i> , 636 F.2d 37 (3d Cir. 1980)	10, 13, 19
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	12
<i>Emrick v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 624 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1980)	10, 12
<i>Gwynedd Props., Inc. v. Lower Gwynedd Township</i> , 970 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1992)	11, 12
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	8
<i>IFC Interconsult, AG v. Safeguard Int’l Partners</i> , 438 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Kelly v. Maxum Specialty Ins. Grp.</i> , 868 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Kerotest Mfg. Co. v. C-O-Two Fire Equip. Co.</i> , 189 F.2d 31 (3d Cir. 1951) (en banc)	9, 19

NOPSI v. Council of the City of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....8

Ohio Civil Rights Com’n v. Dayton Christian Sch., Inc.,
477 U.S. 619 (1986)8

Olde Discount Corp. v. Tupman,
1 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 1993)8

Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook,
866 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2017)8

Provident Tradesmens Bank & Tr. Co. v. Patterson,
390 U.S. 102 (1968).....10, 12

Rolo v. General Development Corp.,
949 F.2d 695 (3d Cir. 1991)*passim*

Ryan v. Johnson,
115 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 1997)10

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69, 77 (2013)11

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....10

Timoney v. Upper Merion Tp.,
66 F. App’x 403 (3d Cir. 2003)10

Trent v. Dial Med. of Flo., Inc.,
33 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1994)10

Univ. of Md. at Balt. v. Peat Marwick Main & Co.,
923 F.2d 265 (3d Cir. 1991)13

Yang v. Tsui,
416 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2005)10

Zahl v. Harper,
282 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2002)8

Other Authorities

3d Cir. L.A.R 27.4(b) (2011)1, 3

3d Cir. L.A.R 27.5 (2011).....2

3d Cir. L.A.R 27.6 (2011).....2

17A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al.,
 Federal Practice & Procedure § 4247 (3d ed. West 2019)18
